



Clerk of the Court
Received 10/04/2024 10:32 AM
Filed 10/04/2024 10:32 AM

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 19-CF-902

EL HADJI TOURE,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

MATTHEW M. GRAVES
United States Attorney

CHRISELLEN R. KOLB
JEFFREY S. NESTLER

* DANIEL J. LENERZ
DC Bar #888283905
Assistant United States Attorneys

* Counsel for Oral Argument
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232
Washington, D.C. 20530
Daniel.Lenerz@usdoj.gov
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 2017-CF1-5232

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
The Trial	4
The Government’s Evidence	4
The Defense Evidence.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded that DFS’s Failure to Disclose Impeachment Information Did Not Require a New Trial Given the Overwhelming Evidence of Guilt.....	18
A. Additional Background.....	19
1. Trial Proceedings.	19
2. Post-Trial Disclosures.....	25
3. Toure’s Motion for a New Trial.	28
B. Applicable Legal Principles and Standard of Review.....	30
C. Discussion.	31
II. The Trial Court Properly Denied Toure’s Request to Call a Trial Prosecutor as a Witness Because Toure Demonstrated No Compelling Need to Do So.	37
A. Additional Background.....	37
B. Discussion.	45
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

* <i>Austin v. United States</i> , 64 A.3d 413 (D.C. 2013)	35, 36
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	18
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 726 A.2d 149 (D.C. 1999)	36
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	30
<i>Crawford v. United States</i> , 932 A.2d 1147 (D.C. 2007)	49
<i>Cunningham v. United States</i> , 974 A.2d 240 (D.C. 2009)	36
<i>Farley v. United States</i> , 767 A.2d 225 (D.C. 2001)	32
<i>Gatlin v. United States</i> , 925 A.2d 594 (D.C. 2007)	45
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976)	49
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	18
<i>Mackabee v. United States</i> , 29 A.3d 952 (D.C. 2011)	30
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 180 A.3d 45 (D.C. 2018)	36
* <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 809 A.2d 1216 (D.C. 2002)	49
<i>Thacker v. United States</i> , 599 A.2d 52 (D.C. 1991)	50
* <i>Turner v. United States</i> , 116 A.3d 894 (D.C. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 582 U.S. 313 (2017)	31, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Ashman</i> , 979 F.2d 469 (7th Cir. 1992)	45, 46
<i>United States v. Atman</i> , 1998 WL 211767 (6th Cir. Apr. 22, 1998)	45
<i>United States v. Milles</i> , 363 F. App'x 506 (9th Cir. 2010)	49
<i>United States v. Ortero</i> , 37 F.3d 739 (1st Cir. 1994)	45

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

United States v. Prantil, 764 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1985).....45

**United States v. Regan*, 103 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1997)45

United States v. Rivera-Hernandez, 497 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2007).....50

United States v. Roberson, 897 F.2d 1092 (11th Cir. 1990).....45

United States v. Wooten, 377 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 45, 46

**United States v. Ziesman*, 409 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2005).....45

Wint v. United States, 285 A.3d 1270 (D.C. 2022).....32

Young v. United States, 305 A.3d 402 (D.C. 2023).....50

Statutes

D.C. Code § 22-801(a).....3

D.C. Code § 22-20013

D.C. Code § 22-21013

D.C. Code § 22-2104.01(b)(4).....4

D.C. Code § 22-28013

D.C. Code § 22-3002(a)(1)3

D.C. Code § 22-32113

D.C. Code § 22-3212(a).....3

D.C. Code § 22-32153

D.C. Code § 22-3223(b)(1)(D)(2).....3

D.C. Code § 22-3227.013

D.C. Code § 22-3227.02(2)(A)4

D.C. Code § 22-3227.03(a).....4

D.C. Code § 22-45023

Other Authorities

DFS Operations Manual, *Practices for Quality Corrective Action*, § 1.1
(July 8, 2019)19
